6/30/2046 -   363,354   4,803,000   169,590   (3,157,890)   2,178,055

Totals -$   17,652,843$   60,000,000$   35,246,116$   (6,982,463)$   105,916,496$

* Subject to JBRC review and SFAA approval; net of capitalized interest and release of DSRF in FY46

 Capitalized interest through FY28; DSRF release in FY46

South Carolina State University

Higher Education Revenue Bonds - Debt Service

 Debt Service on Proposed Borrowing

86

B-1

Exhibit B

Fiscal Year

 Composite Debt

Service

 FY25 Auxiliary Net

Revenues*

 Coverage Ratio

Based on FY25

Auxiliary Net

Revenues

 Pro Forma Net

Revenues -

Truth Hall and

Existing

 Pro Forma Net

Revenues - New

Residence Hall*

 Total Pro

Forma Net

Revenue

 Pro Forma

Coverage Ratio

6/30/2026 43,782$   5,153,000$   117.70 636,429$   -$   5,789,429$   132.23

6/30/2027 1,125,825   5,153,000   4.58 3,598,029   -   8,751,029   7.77

6/30/2028 1,125,825   5,153,000   4.58 3,860,566   3,998,143   13,011,709   11.56

6/30/2029 5,967,432   5,153,000   0.86 4,130,979   4,557,359   13,841,338   2.32

6/30/2030 5,967,053   5,153,000   0.86 4,409,504   4,528,833   14,091,338   2.36

6/30/2031 5,966,812   5,153,000   0.86 4,696,385   4,664,698   14,514,084   2.43

6/30/2032 5,967,404   5,153,000   0.86 4,991,873   4,804,639   14,949,512   2.51

6/30/2033 5,967,476   5,153,000   0.86 5,296,225   4,948,779   15,398,003   2.58

6/30/2034 5,967,771   5,153,000   0.86 5,609,707   5,097,242   15,859,949   2.66

6/30/2035 5,966,961   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2036 5,967,717   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2037 5,967,664   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2038 5,967,451   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2039 5,966,702   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2040 5,966,042   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2041 5,967,002   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2042 5,967,113   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2043 5,967,906   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2044 5,967,888   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2045 5,966,615   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2046 2,178,055   5,153,000   2.37 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   7.50

* Unaudited, preliminary.

* Assumes New Residence Hall comes online in Fiscal Year 2028 with 3% inflationary increases through 2035.

 Assumes Truth Hall comes back online in Fiscal Year 2027, closure of Earle Hall in Fiscal Year 2029, 5% increases in parking fees through

2035, 5% increase in bookstore revenues through 2032, and 3% inflation adjustments in housing through 2035.

South Carolina State University

Higher Education Revenue Bonds - Coverage

87

JOINT BOND REVIEW COMMITTEE Item 8(a)ii

[…]

6/30/2046 -   1,814,700   961,000   33,932   (631,578)   2,178,055

Totals -$   88,263,653$   12,000,000$   7,049,336$   (1,396,493)$   105,916,496$

* Subject to JBRC review and SFAA approval; net of capitalized interest and release of DSRF in FY46

 Capitalized interest through FY28; DSRF release in FY46

South Carolina State University

Higher Education Revenue Bonds - Debt Service

 Debt Service on Proposed Borrowing

96

B-1

Exhibit B

Fiscal Year

 Composite Debt

Service

 FY25 Auxiliary Net

Revenues*

 Coverage Ratio

Based on FY25

Auxiliary Net

Revenues

 Pro Forma Net

Revenues -

Truth Hall and

Existing

 Pro Forma Net

Revenues - New

Residence Hall*

 Total Pro

Forma Net

Revenue

 Pro Forma

Coverage Ratio

6/30/2026 43,782$   5,153,000$   117.70 636,429$   -$   5,789,429$   132.23

6/30/2027 1,125,825   5,153,000   4.58 3,598,029   -   8,751,029   7.77

6/30/2028 1,125,825   5,153,000   4.58 3,860,566   3,998,143   13,011,709   11.56

6/30/2029 5,967,432   5,153,000   0.86 4,130,979   4,557,359   13,841,338   2.32

6/30/2030 5,967,053   5,153,000   0.86 4,409,504   4,528,833   14,091,338   2.36

6/30/2031 5,966,812   5,153,000   0.86 4,696,385   4,664,698   14,514,084   2.43

6/30/2032 5,967,404   5,153,000   0.86 4,991,873   4,804,639   14,949,512   2.51

6/30/2033 5,967,476   5,153,000   0.86 5,296,225   4,948,779   15,398,003   2.58

6/30/2034 5,967,771   5,153,000   0.86 5,609,707   5,097,242   15,859,949   2.66

6/30/2035 5,966,961   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2036 5,967,717   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2037 5,967,664   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2038 5,967,451   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2039 5,966,702   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2040 5,966,042   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2041 5,967,002   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2042 5,967,113   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2043 5,967,906   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2044 5,967,888   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2045 5,966,615   5,153,000   0.86 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   2.74

6/30/2046 2,178,055   5,153,000   2.37 5,932,594   5,250,159   16,335,754   7.50

* Unaudited, preliminary.

* Assumes New Residence Hall comes online in Fiscal Year 2028 with 3% inflationary increases through 2035.

 Assumes Truth Hall comes back online in Fiscal Year 2027, closure of Earle Hall in Fiscal Year 2029, 5% increases in parking fees through

2035, 5% increase in bookstore revenues through 2032, and 3% inflation adjustments in housing through 2035.

South Carolina State University

Higher Education Revenue Bonds - Coverage

97

JOINT BOND REVIEW COMMITTEE Item 8(b)
Meeting of October 7, 2025

AGENCY: Department of Administration
 Capital Budget Office

SUBJECT: Permanent Improvement Project Proposals

The Department of Administration has submitted 54 proposals for Permanent Improvement
Projects on behalf of agencies, summarized as follows:

COMMITTEE ACTION:

Review and make recommendation of proposed permanent improvement projects for
consideration by the State Fiscal Accountability Authority or Department of Administration,
as applicable.

ATTACHMENTS:

Items
Existing
Budget

Proposed
Budget
Change

Estimated
Total Project

Cost

Higher Education

H09 - The Citadel 1 1,300,000   82,465,200   83,765,200
H18 - Francis Marion University 2 39,000,000   2,600,000   41,600,000
H21 - Lander University 1 52,500   3,447,500   3,500,000
H38 - University of South Carolina - Salkehatchie 1 -   60,000   4,000,000
H47 - Winthrop University 2 75,000   9,934,996   10,009,996
H59 - Florence Darlington Technical College 1 -   20,000   20,000
H59 - Spartanburg Community College 1 -   450,000   30,000,000
H59 - State Board for Technical and Comprehensive Ed 1 20,000   -   20,000
H59 - Williamsburg Technical College 1 20,000   -   20,000

Higher Education Total 11 40,467,500   98,977,696   172,935,196

Agencies
D50 - Department of Administration 3 2,172,621   1,442,877   14,350,498
E24 - Office of the Adjutant General 5 16,641,164   21,784,341   67,848,404
H67 - South Carolina Educational Television Commissio 2 2,007,500   1,341,063   3,348,563
J12 - Department of Behavioral Health & Developmenta   7 478,791   1,113,115   7,180,057
L12 - SC Governor’s School for Agriculture at John De  2 -   3,075,000   8,000,000
N12 - Department of Juvenile Justice 8 9,306,000   31,966,500   47,675,000
N20 - Criminal Justive Academy 1 1,240,553   308,772   1,549,325
P12 - Forestry Commission 2 170,000   3,895,000   5,498,000
P24 - Department of Natural Resources 5 5,776,437   9,199,518   14,975,955
P28 - Department of Parks, Recreation, and Tourism 6 15,177,500   16,986,481   32,163,981
U12 - Department of Transporation 1 12,880,000   3,726,000   16,606,000
Y08 - Palmetto Railways 1 -   -   -

Agencies Total 43 65,850,566   94,838,667   219,195,783

Grand Total 54 106,318,066   193,816,363   392,130,979

98

JOINT BOND REVIEW COMMITTEE Item 8(b)
Meeting of October 7, 2025

1. Department of Administration, Capital Budget Office, Permanent Improvements
Proposed by Agencies - Summary 2-2026 covering the period May 31, 2025, through
July 21, 2025.

99

JOINT BOND REVIEW COMMITTEE SUMMARY 2-2026
PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES
May 31, 2025 through July 21, 2025